

No. 24-9176

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MEDNOLOGY, INC.,

Petitioner,

—versus—

UNITED STATES EX REL. Riley ORTEGA,

Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Attorneys for Respondent

Team #3309

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page(s)</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
OPINIONS BELOW.....	7
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
II. NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	11
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
I. Federal Law Does Not Preempt Riley’s State Law Claims.....	14
A. The Presumption Against Preemption.....	15
1. The Preservation of Separation of Powers.....	16
2. The Role of State Tort Law in Safeguarding Public Health.....	17
B. Riley’s Claims Assert Traditional State Law Claims.....	19
1. The Distinction Between State Law Claims and Fraud-on-the-FDA..	19
2. Distinguishing Riley’s Claims from Fraud-on-the-FDA	20
II. Immunity Exceptions Under 21 Trans. Comp. Stat. § 630.546 is Preempted by Federal Law.....	21
A. Subsection (b) Reinforces Federal Law by Ensuring Accountability for Fraudulent Conduct.....	21
1. The Reasons Why a Failure to Warn Claim Should Survive Buckman.....	22

B.	Subsection (c) and the Post-market Approval Process.....	22
1.	Mednology’s Breach of Post-market Duty to Warn.....	23
III.	The Trial Court Erred in Dismissing Riley’s False Claims Act Claim	24
A.	Mednology’s Conduct Satisfies the Requirements for FCA Liability.....	25
1.	Impact of Misrepresentation on Government Payments.....	26
2.	Precedent Supports FCA Liability.....	26
3.	A Clear-Cut Case of Fraud and FCA Liability in Contrast to Speculative Claims	27
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	11, 18
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470, 495 (1996).....	
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176, 193 (2016).....	12, 24, 25
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	19, 20
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555, 573 (2009).....	11, 17

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS CASES:

<i>Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , 862 F.3d 890, 907 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12, 24, 26
<i>D'Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1, 7 (1st Cir. 2016).....	12, 19
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004)	11, 20
<i>Texas Midstream Gas Servs., LLC v. City of Grand Prairie</i> , 608 F.3d 200, 206 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Hutcheson v. Blackstone Med., Inc.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257, 1269 (1st Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006).....	20, 27, 28
